
In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

United States of America and State of Iowa ex rel. Susan Thayer,
Plaintiff/Relator-Appellant,
vs.
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc.,
Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA, CENTRAL DIVISION
No. 4:11-cv-00129-JAJ-CFB (Honorable John A. Jarvey)

REPLY BRIEF RELATOR-APPELLANT SUSAN THAYER

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
MICHAEL J. NORTON
mjnorton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
7951 E. MAPLEWOOD AVENUE, SUITE 100
GREENWOOD VILLAGE, CO 80111
(O) 720-689-2410; (F) 303-694-0703

RUSS HIXSON
HIXSON & BROWN, P.C.
rhixson@hixsonbrown.com
160 S. 68TH STREET
WEST DES MOINES, IA 50266
(O) 515-988-2563;
(F) 515-440-6395

M. CASEY MATTOX
cmattox@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER
cfooster@alliancedefendingfreedom.org
801 G Street NW, Suite 509
Washington, DC 20001
(O) (202) 393-8690; (F) (202) 347-3622
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Relator-Appellant Susan Thayer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NO APPEALS COURT HAS HELD THAT RULE 9(B) REQUIRES EVERY FCA CLAIMANT TO PLEAD “REPRESENTATIVE EXAMPLES” OF FRAUDS AS A “NECESSARY PRECONDITION.” iii

 A. There Is No “Split” Between the Circuits As To Whether “Representative Examples” Are a “Necessary Precondition” in Every False Claims Act Case.3

 B. Neither *Joshi* nor Other Cases in This Circuit Support PPH’s Mandate of Representative Examples in Every Case.8

 C. Thayer Has Sufficiently Pled Her Claims to Demonstrate They Are Not Spurious.10

II. THAYER’S SAC ADEQUATELY PLEADS THE DETAILS OF PPH’S FRAUDULENT SCHEMES.14

 A. Thayer Alleged the “Who” of PPH’s Frauds.14

 B. Thayer’s SAC Adequately Alleged the “What” of PPH’s Fraudulent Schemes.16

 C. Thayer’s SAC Adequately Alleged the “When” Regarding PPH’s Fraudulent Schemes.17

 D. Thayer Explains How the Frauds Were Implemented.18

III. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO DISMISSAL ON OTHER THEORIES NOT ADDRESSED BELOW.19

 A. PPH’s Provider Agreement Confirms that the Claims Alleged Will Not Be Paid.20

 B. The Regulations PPH Cites Do Not Entitle It to Dismissal.21

 1. The Regulations PPH Cites Concerning Its C-Mail Program Post-Date Thayer’s Allegations and Do Not Permit Its False Claims.22

2.	The Abortion Services Prohibition Policy PPH Cites Confirms the Fraudulence of the Claims Thayer Alleges PPH Filed.	23
3.	The Donation Policy PPH Cites Postdates the Allegations, but Would Prohibit PPH from Coercing Donations Using the Exact Language Thayer Alleges.	24
C.	Thayer Did Not Violate the FCA’s Seal Requirements.	27
1.	The Seal Requirement Is Not Jurisdictional.	28
2.	Thayer's Fourth Claim for Relief is Not New.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ab-Tech Construction, Inc. v. The United States</i> , 31 Fed. Cl. 429 (Fed.Cl.1994)	26
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011)	5,6
<i>Christiensen v. West Branch Community School Dist.</i> , 674 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005)	5,9
<i>Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D.Wyo.2006)	29
<i>Ritchie Capital Management, LLC v. Jeffries</i> , 653 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007),	5,6,14,15
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants, LLC v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. La. 2009)	21,28
<i>United States ex rel. Budike v. PECO Energy</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 300, 318 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of America</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2012)	2,26
<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. Prince</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 679 (E.D. Virginia 2011)	27

<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v Ortho Biotech Products,</i> 579 F.3d 13 (2009) (1st Cir.).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Elliott v. Brickman Group Ltd.,</i> 845 F. Supp. 2d 858 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Fellhoelter v. Valley Milk Products LLC,</i> 617 F. Supp. 2d 723 (E.D.Tenn. 2008).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. v Folliard v. CDW Technology Services, Inc.,</i> 722 F. Supp. 2d 20 (DDC 2010).....	15,16
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti,</i> 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	2,7
<i>United States ex rel. Heater v. Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.,</i> 510 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (S.D.FL. 2007)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Hill v. Morehouse Medical Associates,</i> 82 Fed. Appx. 213, 2003 WL 22019936 (11th Cir. 2003) (per curiam) ...	5,6,8
<i>United States ex rel. Hixson v. Health Management Systems, Inc.,</i> 613 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hospital, Inc.,</i> 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Lane v. Murfreesboro Dermatology Clinic,</i> 2010 WL 1926131 (E.D. Tenn. 2010).....	5,6
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah,</i> 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir.2010).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.,</i> 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir.1995)	29
<i>United States ex rel. Marlar v. BWXT Y-12, LLC,</i> 525 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6

<i>United States ex rel. McCandliss v. Sekendur</i> , 282 Fed. Appx. 439 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Mikes v. Straus</i> , 931 F. Supp. 248 (S.D.N.Y.1996)	29
<i>United States ex rel. Milam v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 912 F. Supp. 868 (D.Md.1995).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Weston Education</i> , 2012 WL 6190307 (W.D. Mo.).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharma. North America, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	7,8
<i>United States ex rel. Onnen v. Sioux Falls Independent School District 49-5</i> , 688 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2012)	11,20
<i>United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2871264 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2nd Cir. 1995)	27,29
<i>U.S. ex rel. Raynor v. National Rural Utilities Coop.</i> , 690 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2012)	11,13,16
<i>United States ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Singh v. Bradford Regional Medical Center</i> , 2006 WL 2642518 (W.D. Pa 2006).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011)	9

<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R & F Properties of Lake County, Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	2,5,6,8
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Bristol Myers Squibb, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2462469 (D. Mass. 2011).....	27
<i>United States v. Robert B. Fiske, Jr.</i> , 968 F.Supp. 1347 (E.D.Ark.1997).....	29
<i>Wisz v. C/HCA Dev., Inc.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D.Ill.1998).....	28,29

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES

123 Stat. 750 (2009).....	23
31 U.S.C. §3730(b)(2).....	28,29
Iowa Acts 2009 (83 G.A.) ch. 69, H.F. 381, § 2.....	22
Iowa Admin. Code § 79.142	24
Iowa Admin. Code § 441-78.1(17).....	24
Iowa Admin. Code § 26.4(4)	24
Iowa Code § 147.107(7).	22
42 C.F.R. § 50.303	24
42 C.F.R. § 50.304	24
42 C.F.R. § 50.306	24
42 C.F.R. § 447.15	25
FED. R. CIV. P. 9	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(d)	11
